#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey Alan Calcaterra	06/28/2010
Gregory Richard Hintermeister	07/06/2010
David Bruce Lection	07/01/2010
Alan David Seid	06/29/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	International Business Machines Corporation
Street Address:	New Orchard Road
City:	Armonk
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12832865

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)556-7984

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310 5567983

Email: kmeehan@ipmatters.com

Correspondent Name: Konrad Raynes and Victor LLP

Address Line 1: 315 S. Beverly Drive Suite 210

Address Line 4: Beverly Hills, CALIFORNIA 90212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TUC920100034US1 (22.141)
-------------------------	--------------------------

 $\overline{\neg \Gamma}$ 

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karlin Meehan

Total Attachments: 12

source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024926 FRAME: 0066 40.00 1283286

501279595

source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page2.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page3.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page4.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page5.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page6.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page7.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page8.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page9.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page10.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page11.tif source=TUC920100034US1\_Executed\_Dec\_070810#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 024926 FRAME: 0067

# DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63), POWER OF ATTORNEY, AND AUTHORIZATION TO PERMIT ACCESS BY PARTICIPATING OFFICES (37 C.F.R. 1.14) FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe the inventor(s) named below to be the original and first inventor(s) of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled:

## MANAGEMENT OF ACTIONS BASED ON PRIORITY LEVELS AND CALENDAR ENTRIES

the application of which is attached hereto or	(if following box is checked):	
Application No.	_, filed on	as amended on
(if applicable).		
I have reviewed and understand the contents claims, as amended by any amendment specif		ication, including the
I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the Unit information known to me to be material to par continuation-in-part applications, material inf filing date of the prior application and the nat continuation-in-part application.	tentability as defined in 37 CF formation which became availa	R 1.56, including for able between the

#### **Power of Attorney**

I hereby appoint Practitioner(s) associated with the following Customer Number as my/our attorney(s) or agent(s) to prosecute the application identified above, and to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:

Customer No. 46917

Direct Inquiries to: Rabindranath Dutta

Telephone Number: (310) 557-2292

Email Address: rabi@ipmatters.com

#### Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices

The undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified application is filed access to the aboveidentified patent application. See 37 CFR 1.14(c) and (h).

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the application-as-filed with respect to: 1) the above-identified application, 2) any foreign application to which the aboveidentified application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 C.F.R. 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified US application, and 3) any U.S. application from which benefit is sought in the above-identified application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.

#### Declaration

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, and may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Executed by Inventor 1 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR ONE: Jeffrey Alan CALCATERRA

Jeff a Colean

INVENTORS SIGNATURE:

DATE: 6/28/2010

#### Executed by Inventor 2 of 4

FULL NAME	OF INVENTOR	TWO: Gregory	Richard HI	NTERMEISTER

**INVENTORS SIGNATURE:** 

DATE:

CITIZENSHIP: US

Executed by Inventor 3 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR THREE: David Bruce LECTION

**INVENTORS SIGNATURE:** 

DATE:

CITIZENSHIP: US

Executed by Inventor 4 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR FOUR: Alan David SEID

**INVENTORS SIGNATURE:** 

DATE:

## DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63), POWER OF ATTORNEY, AND AUTHORIZATION TO PERMIT ACCESS BY PARTICIPATING OFFICES (37 C.F.R. 1.14) FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe the inventor(s) named below to be the original and first inventor(s) of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled:

## MANAGEMENT OF ACTIONS BASED ON PRIORITY LEVELS AND CALENDAR ENTRIES

the application of which is attache	d hereto or (if following box is c	hecked):
Application No.	, filed on	as amended on
(if applicab	ole).	
I have reviewed and understand to claims, as amended by any amend		
I acknowledge the duty to disclose information known to me to be ma continuation-in-part applications, a filing date of the prior application continuation-in-part application.	nterial to patentability as defined material information which becar	in 37 CFR 1.56, including for me available between the

#### **Power of Attorney**

I hereby appoint Practitioner(s) associated with the following Customer Number as my/our attorney(s) or agent(s) to prosecute the application identified above, and to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:

Customer No. 46917

Direct Inquiries to: Rabindranath Dutta
Telephone Number: (310) 557-2292
Email Address: rabi@ipmatters.com

Page 1 of 3

#### Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices

The undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified application is filed access to the above-identified patent application. See 37 CFR 1.14(c) and (h).

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the application-as-filed with respect to: 1) the above-identified application, 2) any foreign application to which the above-identified application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 C.F.R. 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified US application, and 3) any U.S. application from which benefit is sought in the above-identified application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.

#### Declaration

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, and may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Executed by Inventor 1 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR ONE: Jeffrey Alan CALCATERRA

INVENTORS SIGNATURE:

DATE:

#### Executed by Inventor 2 of 4

#### FULL NAME OF INVENTOR TWO: Gregory Richard HINTERMEISTER

INVENTORS SIGNATURE:		DATE:	, ,
2 0	,	1001	7/6/2010

Executed by Inventor 3 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR THREE: David Bruce LECTION

INVENTORS SIGNATURE: DATE:

CITIZENSHIP: US

CITIZENSHIP: US

**Executed by Inventor 4 of 4** 

DATE:

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR FOUR: Alan David SEID

INVENTORS SIGNATURE:

CITIZENSHIP: US

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 024926 FRAME: 0073

# DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63), POWER OF ATTORNEY, AND AUTHORIZATION TO PERMIT ACCESS BY PARTICIPATING OFFICES (37 C.F.R. 1.14) FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe the inventor(s) named below to be the original and first inventor(s) of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled:

## MANAGEMENT OF ACTIONS BASED ON PRIORITY LEVELS AND CALENDAR ENTRIES

the application of which is attached hereto or (if following box is checked):				
Application No.	filed on	as amended on		
(if applicable	e).			
I have reviewed and understand the claims, as amended by any amendment				
I acknowledge the duty to disclose to information known to me to be mate continuation-in-part applications, mutiling date of the prior application a continuation-in-part application.	erial to patentability as defined in aterial information which became	37 CFR 1.56, including for a savailable between the		

#### Power of Attorney

I hereby appoint Practitioner(s) associated with the following Customer Number as my/our attorney(s) or agent(s) to prosecute the application identified above, and to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:

Customer No. 46917

Direct Inquiries to: Rabindranath Dutta Telephone Number: (310) 557-2292

Email Address:

rabi@ipmatters.com

#### Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices

The undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified application is filed access to the above-identified patent application. See 37 CFR 1.14(c) and (h).

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the application-as-filed with respect to: 1) the above-identified application, 2) any foreign application to which the above-identified application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 C.F.R. 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified US application, and 3) any U.S. application from which benefit is sought in the above-identified application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(e), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.

#### Declaration

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, and may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Executed by Inventor 1 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR	ONE: Jeffrey Alan	CALCATERRA
INVENTORS SIGNATURE:		DATE

CITIZENSHIP: US

Page 2 of 3

#### Executed by Inventor 2 of 4

### FULL NAME OF INVENTOR TWO: Gregory Richard HINTERMEISTER

INVENTORS SIGNATURE:

DATE:

CITIZENSHIP: US

Executed by Inventor 3 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR THREE: David Bruce LECTION

INVENTORS SIGNATURE: David Boxe 700 DATE: 07-01-2010

CITIZENSHIP: US

Executed by Inventor 4 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR FOUR: Alan David SEID

INVENTORS SIGNATURE:

DATE:

# DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63), POWER OF ATTORNEY, AND AUTHORIZATION TO PERMIT ACCESS BY PARTICIPATING OFFICES (37 C.F.R. 1.14) FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe the inventor(s) named below to be the original and first inventor(s) of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled:

## MANAGEMENT OF ACTIONS BASED ON PRIORITY LEVELS AND CALENDAR ENTRIES

the application of which is attached hereto or (	if following box is checked):	
Application No,	filed on	as amended on
(if applicable).		
I have reviewed and understand the contents claims, as amended by any amendment specific	of the above-identified applically referred to above; and	cation, including the
I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the Unite information known to me to be material to pate continuation-in-part applications, material inforfiling date of the prior application and the natio continuation-in-part application.	ntability as defined in 37 CFR mation which became availate	R 1.56, including for ble between the

#### Power of Attorney

I hereby appoint Practitioner(s) associated with the following Customer Number as my/our attorney(s) or agent(s) to prosecute the application identified above, and to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:

Customer No. 46917

Direct Inquiries to: Rabindranath Dutta

Telephone Number: (310) 557-2292

Email Address: rabi@ipmatters.com

## Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices

The undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified application is filed access to the above-identified patent application. See 37 CFR 1.14(c) and (h).

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the application-as-filed with respect to: 1) the above-identified application, 2) any foreign application to which the above-identified application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 C.F.R. 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified US application, and 3) any U.S. application from which benefit is sought in the above-identified application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.

#### Declaration

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, and may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Executed by Inventor 1 of 4

FULL	NAME	OF	INVENTOR	ONE:	Jeffrey	Alan	CALCAT	ERRA

INVENTORS SIGNATURE: DATE:

CITIZENSHIP: US

Page 2 of 3

#### Executed by Inventor 2 of 4

DATE:

FULL NAME OF INVENT	OR TWO: Gregory	Richard HINTERMEISTER	
<b>INVENTORS SIGNATURE</b>	:	DATE	

CITIZENSHIP: US

Executed by Inventor 3 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR THREE: David Bruce LECTION

**INVENTORS SIGNATURE:** DATE:

CITIZENSHIP: US

Executed by Inventor 4 of 4

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR FOUR: Alan David SEID

INVENTORS SIGNATURE: (Man Signature) DATE: 6/29/2010

CITIZENSHIP: US

**RECORDED: 09/01/2010** 

Page 3 of 3

**PATENT REEL: 024926 FRAME: 0079**